The average duration of net retirement liabilities at the end of the balance sheet date is 20.20 to 22.70 years as of
December 31, 2014 and 20.30 to 23.40 years as of December 31, 2013.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

 2014 2013

Less than one year $569,329 $353,524
More than one year to five years 4,657,600 4,038,337
More than five years to ten years 7,072,904 8,022,660
More than ten years to fifteen years 13,219,880 15,475,297
More than fifteen years 97,474,821 138,444,720
 $122,994,534 $166,334,538

2014 FINANCIAL REPORT 87

Principal actuarial assumptions
The principal actuarial assumptions used to determine retirement benefits are shown below:

 2014 2013
Discount rate 4.63% - 4.66% 3.5% - 5.35%
Turnover rate 3.07% - 12.75% 0.62% - 27.94%
Salary increase rate 4.00% - 5.00% 5.00% - 6.00%

The sensitivity analysis per entity below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the net retirement liabilities as of the end of the balance sheet date, assuming all other
assumptions were held constant:

Parent Company

 Increase/

Decrease in
Actuarial

Assumption

Effect on Net Retirement Liability

Actuarial Assumption 2014 2013

Discount rate +1% ($2,125,845) ($2,588,120)
 -1% 2,580,695 3,176,164
Turnover rate +2% (845,172) (1,413,062)
 -2% 975,358 1,689,994
Salary increase rate +1% 2,515,713 3,060,944
 -1% (2,104,644) (2,539,743)

PSi

 Increase/
Decrease in

Actuarial
Assumption

Effect on Net Retirement Liability

Actuarial Assumption 2014 2013
Discount rate +1% ($181,336) ($192,699)
 -1% 221,637 233,053
Turnover rate +2% (45,616) (46,143)
 -2% 51,406 52,062
Salary increase rate +1% 209,182 213,220
 -1% (176,886) (179,998)

IMI BG

 Increase/
Decrease in

Actuarial
Assumption

Effect on Retirement Liability

Actuarial Assumption 2014 2013

Discount rate +1% ($22,607) ($23,280)
 -1% 24,663 25,400
Turnover rate +2% (45,900) (47,270)
 -2% 43,845 45,150
Salary increase rate +1% 17,127 17,640
 -1% (17,127) (17,640)

The mortality rate in 2014 and 2013 is based on the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality for the Parent Company and PSi.
Meanwhile, IMI BG used the table for mortality and average life continuance population in the period 2008-2010 from
National Statistical Institute (of Bulgaria) for 2014 and 2013.

The net retirement expense of the Parent Company, PSi and IMI BG under the defined benefit plans is allocated as
follows:

 2014 2013 2012

Cost of goods sold and services $1,654,285 $1,126,038 $1,110,290
Operating expenses 407,442 556,207 1,089,653
 $2,061,727 $1,682,245 $2,199,943